	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES			FORM APPROVED
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO. 0938-0391
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345534	B. WING		C 11/14/2015
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
04115055				2702 FARRELL ROAD	
SANFOR) HEALTH & REHABILITA	ATION CO		SANFORD, NC 27330	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 280 SS=D	PARTICIPATE PLANI The resident has the incompetent or other incapacitated under the participate in planning changes in care and A comprehensive care within 7 days after the comprehensive assess interdisciplinary team physician, a registere for the resident, and of disciplines as determ and, to the extent pra the resident, the resid legal representative;	NING CARE-REVISE CP right, unless adjudged wise found to be he laws of the State, to g care and treatment or treatment. e plan must be developed	F 28	30	12/1/15
	by: Based on record rev nurse practitioner interevise the care plan of impaired residents (R resident made a know building which resulter risk to continue unsaft The findings included Resident #1 was adm 5/09/15 from the hosp including cerebrovaso pressure, heart disea psychosocial behavior	vn attempt to leave the ed in placing the resident at e exit seeking behavior. : itted to the facility on		F 280 Sanford Health and Rehab requests t have this Plan of Correction serve as written allegation of compliance. Our alleged date of compliance is 11/14/1 Preparation and/or execution of this p of correction does not constitute admission to nor agreement with eithe the existence of, or scope and severit any cited deficiencies, or conclusions forth in the statement of deficiencies. This plan of correction is prepared an	our 5. lan er y of set

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

12/04/2015

		ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FOR	ED: 12/16/20 MAPPROVE O. 0938-03
TATEMENT C	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
		345534	B. WING		11	C // 14/2015
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		- I	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL		
				2702 FARRELL ROAD		
SANFORD	HEALTH & REHABILIT	ATION CO		SANFORD, NC 27330		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 280	Continued From page	o 1	Г 00			
1 200	Continued From page		F 28			
	unsteady gait, and hi Review of the resider dated 8/09/15 addres	nt 's quarterly care plan		executed to ensure continuin with Federal and State regula	• •	
	resident wanders thro	•		Corrective Action For Reside	nts Found To	
	building/attempts to e	exit the building and/or is an egoals stated for this		Be Affected		
		sident will remain safe (inside		The Comprehensive Care Pla	an for	
	-	or designated areas outside		Resident #1 was reviewed by		
	with staff) & remain fi	ree of injuries and 2. Will not		Worker on 11/10/15 and was		
	present with any epis	odes of elopement daily		reflect placement of the Wane		
		The interventions listed for		bracelet and the placement o	f the resident	
	this problem included			in the Wander Guard Unit.		
	1. "Redirect reside					
		lent in calm manner and		Corrective Action For Reside	nts With The	
	explain risk if trying to			Potential To Be Affected		
	evaluation as needed	octor) & psychological		A and hundred percent short	audit waa	
		nges in resident mood,		A one hundred percent chart completed by the Director of		
		, etc. (etcetera) and consult		Assistant Director of Nursing,		
	with MD (medical do			Managers on 11/9/15- 11/13/		
	•	es to evaluate resident. "		residents to determine which		
		nt for behaviors (attempts at		are identified to be at potentia		
		g, etc.) every shift. Record		elopement/wandering. All res		
		ement in nurse notes. Notify		have been identified to be to		
	physician of any increase	eased moods or behaviors.		wandering or elopement had	their Care	
				Plan reviewed for appropriate		
		ım Data Set (MDS) dated		interventions by the Care Pla		
		sident #1 was severely		11/9/15 to 11/13/15 and the c	are plans	
		and exhibited behavioral		were updated as necessary.		
		1 to 3 days of physical and			Ductoraio	
		cted toward others and other		Measures Put Into Place Or S	Systemic	
		s not directed toward others.		Changes Made		
		sistance of two person for		The Care Plan Team for Resi	dent #1_the	
		nd transfer and extensive		Administrative Nursing Team	•	
		rson for locomotion. The		Administrator were in-service		
	resident was assesse			Director of Clinical Services	•	
		nd only able to stabilize with		regarding how to properly do		
	-	The resident was assessed		the care plan for new onsets		

Facility ID: 20050005

		MEDICAID SERVICES				0938-03
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		(X3) DATE S COMPL	
			A. BUILDING	·	с	:
		345534	B. WING			4/2015
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP		
				2702 FARRELL ROAD		
SANFURL	HEALTH & REHABILITA	ATION CO		SANFORD, NC 27330		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 280	Continued From page	2	F 28	0		
		ir for safe mobility. The	. 20	or discontinuing interventi	ions and	
		ed for wandering behavior		problems as issues are re		
	Nursing Note dated 1	0/26/15 at 2:27 AM read: " ut of bed and room heading		Monitoring		
		on 200 hall, states he is		The Care Plan Team will	review two Care	
		prother so they can work on		Plans weekly for four wee		
		pts were made by staff to		Care Plans monthly for tw	•	
	redirect him back tow	ard his room and away from		to ensure the Care Plans	are updated with	
		ostile, threatening, swinging		interventions to address r		
		able to get the door open but		conditions or discontinuin	-	
		the building. Refusing all		and problems as issues a	are resolved.	
		room or to sit down in w/c		The Director of Nursing w	ill proport the	
		Med. (medicated) with prn .5mg (milligram) and after		The Director of Nursing w results of those reviews to		
		allowed staff to assist him		Assurance Performance I	-	
		vithin view of staff. " This		Committee monthly for th	-	
	note was signed by N			review and recommendat		
	In an interview on 11/	13/15 at 12:25 PM with				
	Nurse #1, who worke	d with the resident regularly,				
	-	ne was present on 10/26/15				
		sident #1 attempted to exit				
		by staff. She stated she				
		residents ' unpredictable Ided aggression toward staff				
		shout the facility. Nurse #1				
	stated that on 10/26/1	-				
		sident # 1 from going out the				
	200 hall fire door which	ch he had pulled partially				
		to him. She stated " he				
		hich was not uncommon for				
		he wanted to go outside and				
		urse #1 noted the residents '				
	warning. She further	could change quickly without				
	-	ector of Nursing (DON) had				
		attempted elopement on				
	10/26/15. She did no					
		ut into place after Resident	1			

Facility ID: 20050005

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 33

		MEDICAID SERVICES				IO. 0938-039
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION	` '	TE SURVEY MPLETED
ND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.	A. BUILDIN	G		
						С
		345534	B. WING		1	1/14/2015
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	θE	
				2702 FARRELL ROAD		
SANFURI	D HEALTH & REHABILIT	ATION CO		SANFORD, NC 27330		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC	RRECTION	(X5)
PRÉFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	APPROPRIATE	COMPLETION
F 280	Continued From page	e 3	F 2	80		
		e the facility on 10/26/15.				
		iew on 11/14/15 at 11:37 AM				
		#1 it was revealed she had				
		rse #1 of Resident #1 's				
		building on 10/26/15 at 2:27				
		was called by Nurse #1 who				
		primary care nurse at around				
	-	who reported the incident to				
		stated she reported the				
	-	he facility to the Director of				
	-	gave her no new instructions.				
		ent 's care plan was not				
		pement attempt. Supervisor				
	#1 stated Resident #					
		agitation, and refusal of care				
		She stated his behaviors				
		es with ongoing medication				
	-	tinued to view him as				
		behaviors and not easily				
	redirected by staff.	,				
		/14/15 at 10:40 AM with the				
		she was called by Nurse #1				
		d 3:00 AM with a report that				
	Resident #1 had ope	ned the 200 Hall exit door				
	and attempted to leave	ve the building unattended.				
	She stated she instru	icted the staff to administer				
	2.5mg (milligrams) of	f Haldol (an antipsychotic).				
	The DON stated she	called the administrator, the				
	RP and the resident	's primary physician and no				
	new orders were give	en. She further stated that				
		her that about 30 minutes				
		on of the Haldol, the resident				
	-	allow staff to return him to				
		Ichair. The DON stated she				
		issions concerning the				
		safety from wandering or				
		ut no care interventions were				
		e 10/26/15 incident. In				
		DON stated Resident #1				

Facility ID: 20050005

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 33

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					NTED: 12/16/2015 FORM APPROVED B NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		CONSTRUCTION) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345534	B. WING				C 11/14/2015
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	•	STR	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SANEODI	HEALTH & REHABILIT			270	2 FARRELL ROAD		
JANFORL				SA	NFORD, NC 27330		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 280	had been care planne attempts to exit the b admission assessme resident was seen by was begun his behav documentation in the discussion in the Inte to indicate he was sh behaviors. " Interview at 10:15 AM administrator reveale the DON on 10/26/15 #1 's attempt to exit f 2:27 AM. He was as describing the exit att was written by Nurse note was that he did require additional car keep him safe from fu facility. The administ contact with the resid physician and the ger Practitioner who was moods and behaviors resident 's behaviora effectively controlling care plan intervention further stated " norm attempt to leave the b In an interview on 11/ restorative aide #1 st during the residents a facility on 10/26/15 at had heard about the the following day on/ and Nurse #1 tried to closely after the incid changes were made	ed for wandering and uilding after the 5/19/15 nt. She stated " once the psychiatry and medication iors improved. I did not see Nursing Notes or hear rdisciplinary Team meetings owing exit seeking A on 11/13/15 with facility d he had been informed by a t around 3:00 of Resident the facility on 10/26/15 at ked to read the nursing note tempt on 10/26/15 which #1. His response to the not consider Resident #1 to e plan updates in order to uture attempts at exiting the rator stated he was in ent 's primary care riatric specialty Nurse treating the resident for his s. He stated he felt the all medications were his behaviors and additional hs were not required. He ally the resident does not ouilding. " '13/15 at 12:25 PM ated she was not present attempted exit from the t 2:25 AM. She stated she exit attempt from Nurse #1 10/27/15. She stated she watch the resident more	F	280			

Facility ID: 20050005

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 33

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				F	NTED: 12/16/2015 FORM APPROVED B NO. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,		ONSTRUCTION	(X3)	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345534	B. WING				C 11/14/2015	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STR	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI	DE		
				270	2 FARRELL ROAD			
SANFOR) HEALTH & REHABILIT/	ATION CO	SANFORD, NC 27330					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 280	more frequent monitor resident remained in the incident on the 20 from the 200 hall exit In an interview on 11/ Worker #1 and Social they were responsible (cognition), D (Mood) MDS. Both social work had read the nursing 's attempt to exit the AM. They further sta incident with the Inter the administrator, DC MDS nurse, and Phys #1 and Social Worker the Interdisciplinary to care plan did not requisafety from exiting the they did not update R status on section E or to exit the facility on 1 Worker #1 stated " th Administrator). When their responsibility (up of the MDS when req When asked if the MI reflect Resident #1 's 10/26/15 they stated In a telephone intervi- with the Geriatric Psy (NP #1) who worked assist in treatment of revealed she had treat regular basis since sh the facility during Res admission and after e	aring. She stated the the same room (203) after 00 hall which was not far door. (13/15 at 1:55 PM with Social I Worker #2 it was revealed e for updating sections C , and E (Behavior) in the orkers acknowledged they note describing Resident #1 facility on 10/26/15 at 2:27 ted they had discussed the disciplinary Team including VN, nursing supervisors, sician. Both Social Worker r #2 stated the consensus of eam was that Resident #1 's uire updates to insure his e facility. When asked why tesident #1 's Wandering f the MDS after his attempt 10/26/15 at 2:27 AM Social hat was up to (the n asked if that was part of bodating sections C, D, and E uired) they stated yes. DS had been updated to a wandering attempt on no. ew on 11/14/15 at 12:05 PM rchiatry Nurse Practitioner directly with Resident #1 to his behaviors it was	F	280				

Facility ID: 20050005

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 33

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FORI	D: 12/16/2015 M APPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	E SURVEY PLETED
		345534	B. WING			C / 14/2015
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	
SANFOR	D HEALTH & REHABILITA	ATION CO		2702 FARRELL ROAD SANFORD, NC 27330		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 280 F 323 SS=J	was capable of caring risk to other residents informed of Resident building on 10/26/15. attempt to leave the b been under the impre- increased monitoring She further stated she was sufficient to main She stated she felt m been implemented ov been sufficient to com behaviors. NA #1 fun 5 months the resident behaviors and had no behaviors until the ind In a telephone intervie with Resident #1 's p aware of the resident building on 10/26/15 a considering the resident the set incidents " The considered sending h evaluated for behavio management, I would 483.25(h) FREE OF A HAZARDS/SUPERVI The facility must ensu- environment remains as is possible; and ea	a for the resident and at no a. She stated she had been #1 's attempt to leave the She stated that after his building on 10/26/15 she had ssion the staff had of the resident 's location. a felt increased monitoring tain the resident 's safety. edication changes that had rer the past months had trol Resident #1 's ther stated that over the past t had stabilized with his of exhibited any exit seeking cident on 10/26/15. ew on 11/14/15 at 1:27 PM hysician stated he was 's attempt to leave the and did not recall ent to be a safety or flight had thought the resident entions to insure his safety I ders for them. " The all any concerns with or risk of wandering. He ember what I did concerning e MD stated " if I had im to the hospital to be or and medication I have written an order. " ACCIDENT SION/DEVICES are that the resident as free of accident hazards	F 28			12/1/15

Facility ID: 20050005

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 33

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					RM APPROVE NO. 0938-039
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /				TE SURVEY MPLETED
		345534	B. WING			1	C 1/14/2015
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STR	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				2702	2 FARRELL ROAD		
SANFURL	HEALTH & REHABILIT	ATION CO		SAN	NFORD, NC 27330		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 323	Continued From page prevent accidents.	e 7	F	323			
	by: Based on observation physician, and Nurse facility failed to prever impaired residents (R wandering behaviors unsupervised. The immediate jeopa Resident #1 exited th facility staff, and was building about 10 feer immediate Jeopardy 3:30 PM when the fac Credible Allegation of will remain out of com severity of no actual H than minimal harm th Jeopardy (s/s of D). Jeopardy (IJ) was rem process of full implem the acceptable Credil #1 was monitored an exiting the facility whi Secured Unit. The findings included Resident #1 was adm 5/09/15 from the hosp including cerebrovase pressure, heart disea psychosocial behavior unsteady gait, and his Review of the resider	At the time the Immediate noved, the facility was in the nentation and monitoring of ble Allegation (CA). Resident d evaluated to be safe from le residing in the facility ' s l: nitted to the facility on pital with diagnoses cular disease, high blood se, dementia, insomnia, or problems, psychosis,			F323 Sanford Health and Rehab reque have this Plan of Correction serv written allegation of compliance. alleged date of compliance is 11. Preparation and/or execution of to of correction does not constitute admission to nor agreement with the existence of, or scope and se any cited deficiencies, or conclus forth in the statement of deficient This plan of correction is prepare executed to ensure continuing co with Federal and State regulator Corrective action which will be accomplished for those residents be affected by the deficient pract The resident #1 was put on 15 m checks/ 24 hours a day immedia return into facility on 11/7/15. Re was placed on one on one obser 11/9/15 until 8:00 pm at which po was made available in the Wand unit. Wander Guard bracelet was to left ankle on 11/9/15 at 8:00pr checked for sound working order Care Plan was updated by Socia on 11/10/15 to reflect placement Wander Guard bracelet and place	re as our Our /14/15. this plan a either everity of sions set cies. ed and ompliance y law. s found to tice: ninute tely upon sident #1 vation on bint a bed er Guard s applied n and r. The al Worker of the	

Facility ID: 20050005

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			PRINTED: 12/ FORM APP OMB NO. 093	ROVE
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVE COMPLETED	
		345534	B. WING		C 11/14/20)15
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SANFOR	DHEALTH & REHABILIT	ATION CO		2702 FARRELL ROAD SANFORD, NC 27330		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COP (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COM	(X5) IPLETION DATE
F 323	wanders throughout t the building and/or is goals stated for this p will remain safe (insid designated areas out of injuries and 2. Will episodes of elopement The interventions liste 1. "Redirect reside 2. "Approach resid explain risk if trying to 3. "MD (medical do evaluation as needed 4. "Monitor for cha behaviors, confusion, with MD (medical do 5. "Social Service 6. "Monitor resider elopement, wandering any incidents of elope physician of any incre The quarterly Minimu 8/24/15 indicated Res cognitively impaired a symptoms occurring verbal behaviors dire behavioral symptoms The assessment also needed extensive ass dressing, hygiene, an assistance of one per resident was assesse balance not steady al human assistance. T to require a wheelcha resident was not code on the MDS.	the building/attempts to exit an elopement risk. " The problem were: 1. Resident de the building except for side with staff) & remain free not present with any nt daily over the next review. ed for this problem included: nt as needed. " ent in calm manner and o exit. " botor) & psychological d. " nges in resident mood, etc. (etcetera) and consult ctor) as needed. " es to evaluate resident. " at for behaviors (attempts at g, etc.) every shift. Record ement in nurse notes. Notify eased moods or behaviors. " m Data Set (MDS) dated sident #1 was severely and exhibited behavioral 1 to 3 days of physical and cted toward others and other a not directed toward others. b indicated the resident sistance of two person for nd transfer and extensive rson for locomotion. The	F 323	An audit of each door leading the facility was completed on the Director of Nursing to dete door is alarmed and if the alar working order. An alarm log w developed by the Administrato to be filled out daily by Admini Designee to document working working alarms. All facility staff regardless posi (including licensed staff and m assistants) were in-serviced by Nursing and/or Administrative team regarding all staff memb responsible for responding to sounding in the facility and go to check facility grounds when to a door alarm on 11/7/15 thm 11/13/15. Any facility staffs that in serviced on these dates will allowed to work until the in-set completed. Staff member who turned off a serviced on 11/7/15 regarding checking of surrounding area when they identify a door alarn How the facility will identify otth having the potential to be affect same deficient practice: A one hundred percent head of completed on all residents on the Weekend Nurse Manager, hundred percent chart audit w completed by the Director of N Assistant Director of Nursing,	11/7/15 by rmine if the m is in vas or on 11/7/15 strator or g order of all ition or title ursing y Director of nursing ers are any alarm ing outside oresponding ough at were not not be rvice is and outside m sounding. her residents cted by the count was 11/7/15 by . A one as Jursing,	

Facility ID: 20050005

If continuation sheet Page 9 of 33

		ND HUMAN SERVICES			PRINTED: 12/16/20 FORM APPROVI OMB NO. 0938-03
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C
		345534	B. WING		11/14/2015
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	E
SANFOR	HEALTH & REHABILIT	ATION CO		2702 FARRELL ROAD	
0/111 0112				SANFORD, NC 27330	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COMPLETIO
F 323	Continued From page	_ Q	F 323	3	
	toward the exit door of going out to find his to the car. When attem redirect him back tow the exit, he became h at the staff. He was a was not able to leave attempts to return to (wheelchair) in hall. (as needed) Haldol 2 about 30 minutes he	ut of bed and room heading on 200 hall, states he is prother so they can work on pts were made by staff to vard his room and away from nostile, threatening, swinging able to get the door open but the building. Refusing all room or to sit down in w/c Med. (medicated) with prn .5mg (milligram) and after allowed staff to assist him vithin view of staff. " This Jurse #1.		Managers on 11/9/15- 11/13/ residents to determine which are identified to be at potentia elopement/wandering. All resi were identified to be at potenti wandering/elopements chart v reviewed to identify the need placement in secure/ wanders No other residents not alread Wander Guard hall were iden requiring the secure/ wander All facility doors were also cha properly sounding door alarm Administrator for functionality	residents al risk for idents that tial risk for were for potential gaurd area. y located in tified in guard area. ecked for s by the
	11/07/15 at 2:30 PM outside - back of built his truck which he ha signs were document 97.6, pulse 76, resp. pressure) 132/76, pa documented were sta the resident ' s Respo present and notified a	port for Resident #1 dated stated " resident found ding, stated he was going to d parked out back. " Vital ted: temp (temperature) (respirations) 20, B/P (blood in denied. Vital signs able. The report indicated possible Party (RP) was at 2:32 PM and the resident's		were functioning properly. All staff in-service was started through 11/13/15 by the Nursi Administration regarding elop and procedure, missing reside and procedure, policy and pro- responding and assessing are door alarms.	ing ement policy ent policy ocedure on ea around
	incident. The Incide none apparent " bes of Injury. The report i Post-Incident Action of place/functioning/auc " The Incident Repo action as " assessed to room. " Nursing Note dated 1 At 2:30 PM - When of	-		The measures the facility will systems the facility will alter to the problem will be corrected recur. The Licensed Nurses will con document on the Medication Administration Record/ Treatr Administration Record on eac each resident with a wander of bracelet checking placement	o ensure that and will not tinue to ment ch shift on guard and function
	(family member) was checked bathroom, the	y member) asked where her as he is not in his room- nerapy room and the dining s were going on - without		of the wander guard bracelet. Elopement drills will be complete the ADON/Staff Development	leted daily by

Facility ID: 20050005

If continuation sheet Page 10 of 33

TATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIP	PLE CONSTRUCTION	OMB NO. 0938- (X3) DATE SURVEY
ND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	G	COMPLETED
		345534	B. WING		C
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	545554		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z	IP CODE
				2702 FARRELL ROAD	
SANFOR	DHEALTH & REHABILIT	ATION CO		SANFORD, NC 27330	
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN	OF CORRECTION (X5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE / CROSS-REFERENCED 1 DEFICI	TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
F 323	Continued From page	e 10	F 32	23	
	success - at this time	(family member) mentioned		for/Nursing Administration	on for 2 weeks,
	hearing an alarm whe			weekly for 2 weeks and	
	-	sekeeping staff notified us		months via different shif	ts. Drills will
		e back of the building,		cover responding to alar	rms and searching
		diately - resident stated he		for a missing resident.	
		r (201) to go check on his		All Door alarms will cont	
		d he had parked at the back		checked daily for 2 weel	-
		had on a t-shirt and adult		weeks, monthly for 2 mo	
	-	ted - assisted back into the		Administrator or Designe	ee for proper
	was signed by Nurse	om without incident. " Note		working status.	
		1's facility timeline dated		A list of residents identif	ied to be at risk for
		Saturday, 11/07/15 around		elopement utilizing the E	
		was seen by Nurse #1		Identification Decision T	-
		the side of his bed in no		be placed at the front of	
	-	ext observation of the		book by Social Services	-
		y Housekeeper #1 at around		nurses as to which resid	
	2:30. She stated she	observed the resident		care planned for risk for	elopement. The
		facility about 10 feet from the		Social Services Dept. w	
		hat time. Housekeeper #1		for updating and replaci	-
		sident alone outside for		updating the Care Plans	
		(her estimate) to go back		Managers to update Car	
		get help. Restorative Aide		changes occur. (This sy	
		sekeeper #1 stopped her in		place for approximately	one year.)
		2:30 and asked her to come esident #1 back inside.		Elopement Book	
		Restorative aid #1 with the		Liopement Book	
		ent back into the facility to		A elopement risk notebo	ook is kept at each
		eeper #1 estimated it took		nursing station and front	
	her about 3 minutes t			and pictures of each res	
	nursing station on the	e 200 hall. Nurse #1 stated		been identified to be at r	
		' s family member (who		The notebook is updated	-
	stated to Nurse #1 th	at she had been looking for		occur and a resident has	-
		15 minutes) immediately		identified as a elopemer	
		exit door and assisted the		Elopement Risk Identific	
		building in a wheelchair.		Tree which is completed	I by the Social
		esident was back inside the		Worker.	
	-	h his family member at his			trained on him to
	I SIDE DY ∠:50 PIVI. The	e Resident Incident Report		All facility staff has been	i trained on nire to

Facility ID: 20050005

If continuation sheet Page 11 of 33

	OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES	(X2) MULTIP	LE CONSTRUCTION	OMB NO. 093 (X3) DATE SURV	
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /	<u> </u>	COMPLETE	
					С	
		345534	B. WING	·····	11/14/20	015
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP	CODE	
SANFOR	HEALTH & REHABILIT			2702 FARRELL ROAD		
				SANFORD, NC 27330		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE COM THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) MPLETIO DATE
F 323	Continued From page	e 11	F 32	23		
		ted 11/07/15 at 2:30 PM.	1 02	be aware of residents ide	ntified to be at	
		iducted on 11/13/15 at 12:00		risk for elopement regardi		
		er #1 who found Resident #1		whereabouts in the facility	•	
		11/07/15. Housekeeper #1		seeking behaviors, increa	-	
	-	on at around 2:30 PM she		etc. to report to a nurse in	-	
		he 200 hall when she heard		further evaluation regarding		
	•	oing off. She stated that she		placement in the Wander		
		the hall. She further stated		Secure Unit or increased	0	
	-	blinds to see if anyone was		Secure unit is a unit that of	-	
		ee anyone so she cut the		entered/ exited with key c		
		d she went outside through ors which would allow her		Doors are mag locked at Wander Guard is secured		
	•	building. She further stated		placing a wander guard b		
		leaning against the side of		resident to be worn 24 hrs		
		feet from the exit door. She		Resident with the wander	-	
	stated he had on a w	hite shirt and a brief. She		is checked each shift for f	unction and	
		as not very cold and that it		placement of bracelet. If a	a resident	
		e described the resident as "		wearing a Wander Guard		
		tated she addressed the		approaches within 10 feet		
		he was OK and he replied		the door automatically loc		
		e further stated she did not		staff has also been trained	•	
		or indication of the resident		report new exit seeking be		
	•	usekeeper #1 stated she facility and immediately		increased wandering etc. nurse immediately for furt	-	
		ide (restorative aide #1) on		regarding need for placen		
		ated she and restorative aid		Wander Guard Unit or Se		
		dry doors to be with Resident		increased monitoring. If a		
		y she did not bring Resident		identified with new exit se		
	-	ling herself she stated " he		and there is not room for	placement in the	
		I was afraid to try to make		Wander Guard Unit or the		
		imes he hits the staff. "		the resident will be placed		
	-	ed she left the resident and		15 minute checks until alt		
		utside while she went back		placement can be procure	20.	
		his nurse. She stated she		Monitoring		
		nurse (Nurse #1) near the on. She estimated it took		Monitoring		
	÷	to enter the building and find		The Medication Administr	ation Record	
		and the building and lind				
	the nurse Housekee	eper #1 stated once Nurse		and Treatment Administra	ation Record of	

Facility ID: 20050005

If continuation sheet Page 12 of 33

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIP	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) D	NO. 0938-039 DATE SURVEY	
IND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING			OMPLETED	
		345534	B. WING			C 11/14/2015	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	E	11/14/2013	
				2702 FARRELL ROAD			
SANFOR) HEALTH & REHABILITA	ATION CO		SANFORD, NC 27330			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
F 323	Continued From page	12	F 32	3			
F 323	duties. When housek she had ever seen Re building unattended p stated no. In an interview on 11/ restorative aide #1 sta the 200 hall at around was stopped by hous a resident was outsid Restorative aide #1 st the building through th housekeeper #1 and Resident #1. She sta Resident #1. She sta Resident #1, who sho distress, while housed nurse. Restorative ai about 2 to 3 minutes to the resident. She f instructed her to go in wheelchair for the res immediately. Restora assisted with covering and wheeling him bac returning to her own of long it took to get the pointed out to her by " about 4 or 5 minutes did not just assist the shook her head and s him. He will not do w try to make him do so she had seen Reside building before this in stated " staff keep a to get up out of his wi	keeper #1 was questioned if esident #1 try to exit the prior to this incident she (13/15 at 12:25 PM ated as she was walking on 12:30 pm on 11/07/15 she ekeeper #1 who told her that e of the building alone. tated she immediately exited he laundry room doors with went to stand beside ted she remained with owed no sign of injury or keeper #1 went to find a de #1 estimated it took for Nurse #1 to get outside further stated the nurse hside and get a sheet and sident which she did ative aide #1 stated she g Resident #1 with the sheet ck into the building before duties. When asked how resident inside once he was housekeeper #1 she replied s. " When asked why she resident inside herself she stated " I don ' t mess with hat I ask and will fight me if I omething. " When asked if nt #1 attempt to leave the cident, Restorative aid #1 close eye on him. He will try heelchair and I was told by eave the building at night a re of date). "	F 32	 bracelet placed, will be audited Director of Nursing daily Mon Friday and by the Nursing Surveekends for completion of a placement and function every weeks, two times per week for then weekly for one month. The of Nursing will follow up as nearly staff member failing to do placement and function of the guard bracelet. Elopement drills directed by the Administration Team will be consure the facility staff follor regarding elopements The Director of Nursing will presults of those audits and drift Quality Assurance Performant Improvement Committee for the for review and recommendation for the for the formal member for the formal member for the formal member for the formant formatten for the formatten for the formatten for the formant formatten for the formatten for formatten for formatten for formatten formatten for the formatten formatten for formatten formatten for formatten formatten for formatten format	day through pervisor on checking shift for four or one month, he Director ecessary with ocument wander he Nursing ompleted aree months ows policy resent ills to the ce hree months		

If continuation sheet Page 13 of 33

	S FOR MEDICARE &	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTI	PLE CONSTRUCTION		10. 0938-039	
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		G	· · · ·	COMPLETED	
						С	
		345534	B. WING		1	1/14/2015	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO			
				2702 FARRELL ROAD			
SANFORD	HEALTH & REHABILIT	ATION CO		SANFORD, NC 27330			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
F 323	Continued From page	o 12		22			
F 323	Continued From page		F 32	23			
	Resident #1's hall on 11/07/14 first shift, it was stated during the time the resident left the						
	-						
a		ed NA#1 was newly hired					
		g at the facility for 3 weeks. /as the first day that he					
		insupervised) and he had 14					
		including Resident #1. NA #					
		aware of Resident #1's					
	wandering behaviors						
i	÷	stated he was aware of					
		ors of resisting care and					
		hysically aggressive toward					
	staff but he was unab						
		roach, ask another staff					
		are, etc). NA #1 stated he					
	was in room 204 on t	-					
		proximately 2:15 PM until					
		en Housekeeper #1 found					
		alarming. He estimated he					
		30 minutes. NA #1 stated at					
		was in room 204 he heard an					
	•	ke the resident " shower call					
		completed his resident care					
		and no longer heard the bell					
		ed he was not immediately					
		's exit from the facility. He					
		ad refused his ADL care that					
		stated: " he (Resident #1)					
	-	ne and was resistant to my					
		are. I reported this to his					
		NA #1 stated he " had his					
		residents " and Nurse #1					
		sident #1's care that day. NA					
	-	e he remembered seeing					
		cility on 11/07/15 was about					
		aw the resident sitting in his					
		he was busy providing care					
	to other residents and	d did not check on Resident					

If continuation sheet Page 14 of 33

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	D: 12/16/2015 M APPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		345534	B. WING				C / 14/2015
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
CANFORD	HEALTH & REHABILIT			2	2702 FARRELL ROAD		
SANFURL		ATION CO		5	SANFORD, NC 27330		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 323	unable to monitor Re- overwhelmed " with I asked when the last to the building on 11/07/ remember seeing him wheelchair around 10 stated when he return 11/08/15 he was told watching the resident knew he could not was time while caring for the best he could. Na was much calmer on occurred. NA #1 con every 15 minute safe Sunday, but stated N checks. " NA #1 was did not recall the nurs Resident #1 more fre was better able to ma assignment on Sunda Interview on 11/13/15 who was assigned to when Resident #1 lef revealed she was in r feeding during the tim She stated that after at about 2:30 PM she nursing station where Housekeeper #1 tell a " this is his nurse (ref Nurse #1 stated she a the 200 hall and the F not in his room. Nurs seen Resident #1 pro 11/07/15 when she ar medications at about she and the RP went	sident #1 due to being " his assignment. NA #1 was ime he saw Resident #1 in (15 and his answer was " I in in his room sitting in the 0:00 AM. " NA #1 further hed to work on Sunday " someone had to be full time. " NA #1 stated he atch Resident #1 all of the 13 other residents, so he did A #1 reported Resident #1 Sunday and no incidents firmed Resident #1 was on ty/location checks on urse #1 did most of the is instructed by a nurse (he is es name), to " check on quently. " NA #1 stated he anage his resident ay. 5 at 1:15 PM with Nurse #1 the resident on 11/07/15 t the building unattended froom 303 hanging a tube he the exit alarm went off. completing the tube feeding e walked toward the 200 hall	F	323			

Facility ID: 20050005

If continuation sheet Page 15 of 33

	S FOR MEDICARE &					IO. 0938-039
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION	· · ·	E SURVEY
	CONTRECTION	IDENTITION NOMBER.	A. BUILDING	3		
			5 14/110			С
		345534	B. WING			1/14/2015
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	E	
SANFORD	HEALTH & REHABILIT	ATION CO		2702 FARRELL ROAD		
				SANFORD, NC 27330		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 323	Continued From pag	e 15	F 32	2		
1 020	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Г 32			
		found in in activities. She d the RP checked with the				
		Resident #1 was not present				
		at while walking back toward				
		on Resident #1's RP stated				
		arm that sounded different				
	from the call bells. N	Jurse #1 stated she was				
	going to the phone a	t the 200 hall nursing station				
	to call a silver alert (a	an alert code for a missing				
	resident) at about 2:4	40 PM when she was				
		ousekeeper #1. Nurse #1				
	· · ·	#1 informed her she had				
		tanding outside the building				
		t door unattended. Nurse #1				
		usekeeper informed her that				
		storative aide #1) was with urse was needed to assist in				
		back inside the building. and the resident ' s RP				
		tside to get the resident. She				
		a brief and a t-shirt, no shoes				
	or socks. Nurse #1					
		esident while outside and				
		ry. She said Resident #1				
	stated " I went out to	check on my truck. " She				
	further stated the res	sident was wrapped in a				
	sheet and placed in a					
		ide the facility. Nurse #1				
		plete assessment on the				
		s back in his room and found				
		e verified vital signs were				
		. Nurse #1 estimated the				
		t was returned to the facility PM. She further stated the				
		with him for the next hour.				
	-	reported the incident to the				
		urse Supervisor #1) who				
	implemented staff ch	ecks on Resident #1's				

Facility ID: 20050005

If continuation sheet Page 16 of 33

0	S FOR MEDICARE &					D. 0938-039	
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	· · · ·	E SURVEY PLETED	
						С	
		345534	B. WING		11/	/14/2015	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	·		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP	CODE		
SANFOR) HEALTH & REHABILIT	ATION CO	2702 FARRELL ROAD SANFORD, NC 27330				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)		TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
F 323	Continued From page	e 16	F3	323			
	recalled an incident a on third shift when Re Hall door intending to said she was able to building during that a the facility administra (DON) had been info elopement on 10/26// new interventions bei Resident #1 attempte 10/26/15. In a telephone intervi with Unit Supervisor a 11/07/15 at around 32 by Nurse #1 that Res unattended by staff b She further stated tha notified of the elopem already been assisted Nurse #1. She stated resident's vital signs no sign of injury altho t shirt and briefs. Sup to the resident's room found no injury. She confused but not agit stated generally the r	nterview by stating she a few weeks ago late at night esident #1 went to the 200 b exit the building but she stop him from leaving the ttempt. She further stated tor and Director of Nursing rmed of the attempted 15. She did not recall any ing put into place after ed to leave the facility on ew on 11/14/15 at 11:37 AM #1 it was revealed that on :00 PM it was reported to her sident #1 had left the facility etween 2:00 and 2:30 PM. at by the time she was nent, Resident #1 had d back into the facility by d Nurse #1 reported that the were stable and he showed bugh he was outside in only a pervisor #1 stated she went n, assessed him herself, and stated the resident was ated. Supervisor #1 further resident is alert but confused d at times. She said Nurse					
	was agitated and kep alarm (clip on alarm). the last time she reca the building that after at lunch time. Super the administrator, the	er earlier in the shift that he of removing his personal . Supervisor #1 stated that alled seeing the resident in moon was around 12:30 PM visor #1 verified she called e DON, and the resident's mediately after the incident.					

Facility ID: 20050005

If continuation sheet Page 17 of 33

		MEDICAID SERVICES				IO. 0938-039	
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,	LE CONSTRUCTION	· · ·	TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		BERTHIOATON NOWBER.	A. BUILDING	3			
					С		
		345534	B. WING			1/14/2015	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	E		
	HEALTH & REHABILIT	ATION CO		2702 FARRELL ROAD			
SANFUR		ATION CO		SANFORD, NC 27330			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO	RRECTION	(X5)	
PRÉFIX TAG		CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE COMPLETI		
F 323	Continued From pag	e 17	F 32	3			
		Supervisor #1 stated she	1 02				
		ent #1's attempt to leave the					
	building on 10/26/15.						
		the incident on 10/26/15					
	-	trator, social workers, and					
		d the resident did not require					
		nterventions for his safety.					
		/14/15 at 10:40 AM with the					
		DON) it was revealed she					
		st shift supervisor on 11/07/15					
	-	out 2:30 PM who reported an					
		#1 being found outside of the					
		ainst the wall stating he was					
		The DON stated Supervisor					
	-	ent was not injured and that					
		nouse keeping staff member.					
		ted the supervisor had					
		dent's RP was in the facility					
		place. The DON stated she					
		strator and he agreed the					
		aced on every 15 minute					
	-	nd safety. The DON stated					
		visor (Supervisor #1) and					
		nitiate the every 15 minute					
	safety/location check	s. The DON further stated					
	she notified Resident	t #1's physician of the					
	incident and he gave	no new orders. The DON					
	stated she and the a	dministrator had met with the					
	Interdisciplinary Tear	n on Monday 11/09/15					
	morning and it had b	een determined Resident #1					
	would be kept on 15	minute checks until he could					
	be moved to the secu	ured unit. When asked if she					
	had been aware of a	ny other incidents involving					
		ng to leave the facility she					
		ware of an attempt by the					
		building on 10/26/15. I					
	discussed the reside	nt's risk of wandering with					
	the administrator. W	e communicated with the					
		and the consensus was that					

Facility ID: 20050005

If continuation sheet Page 18 of 33

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM): 12/16/201 1 APPROVEI). 0938-039	
STATEMENT O	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING			LETED	
		345534	B. WING			C 11/14/2015	
NAME OF PR	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STR	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO			
SANEODD	HEALTH & REHABILIT		270	2 FARRELL ROAD			
SANFURD			SA	NFORD, NC 27330			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 323	Continued From page	1 8	F 323				
		equire extra care plan	1 525				
	interventions. "						
		1/07/15 at 6:08 PM read:					
		hift for increased agitation at nseen visitor and increased					
	•	rk he needed to be doing -					
		Resident calmed down, was					
		no further cursing. Then					
1		/l with po (by mouth) Haldol					
		ck on his car and arguing					
	with his brother-in-law						
) 15 min. checks for location.					
	Note was signed by N	ce/functioning/audible."					
		an for wandering and					
	behaviors was update	-					
		added to the behaviors care					
		n checks - NSG " (nursing).					
		ritten note was added to the					
	-	stating " moved to Wander					
	•	10/15 additional interventions					
		ent #1 ' s care plan for interventions included:					
	-	nt for resident whereabouts					
		ch exits resident favors for					
	elopement from facili	ty; Alert staff working near					
		onitoring device on resident					
	that sounds alarms w						
		nt in area where constant					
		le; alert staff to resident's					
	wandering behavior.	1/08/15 at 3:00 AM read:					
	-	ed sleeping at this time.					
		ve with staff regarding taking					
	•	ntinence care. Bed remains					
		or mat in place, personal					
	safety alarm in use a	nd functioning properly. Call					
	bell within reach. Co signed by Nurse #2.	ntinue monitoring." Note was					

Facility ID: 20050005

If continuation sheet Page 19 of 33

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FO	ED: 12/16/2015 RM APPROVED NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		NSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		345534	B. WING			1	C 1/14/2015
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STRE	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SANEOD	HEALTH & REHABILIT			2702	FARRELL ROAD		
JANFORL				SAN	FORD, NC 27330		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 323	"Resident (#1) remain checks for location ar about moving him to a Guard Secured Unit) (ankle alarm system) RP did not give consec- change. Stated she w Administrative staff M the 400 hall he (Resid prior to giving consen- staff would continue w (every) day." Note wa Nursing Note dated 1 "Alert, oriented to self (wheelchair) in dining seeking behaviors so made no attempts to continues and conclu (every) 15 minute che signed by Nurse #1. Nursing Note dated 1 Resident continues to stating " he is going to cardboard. " Demon combative behaviors times of increased an administration at (4:00 increased anxiety. In that (RP) would be co transfer to 400 hall (S resident home with he between (7:00 PM) an continue to monitor." #4. Social Worker Note d written by Social Wor had several exit seek	1/08/15 9:03 AM read: as on q (every) 15 min ad safety. Spoke with RP a room on 400 hall (Wander and applying wander guard to ensure further safety. ent at this time for the room wanted a meeting with londay AM and to check out dent #1) would be moved to t. Reiterating informed her with the 15 minute checks Q as written by Nurse #3. 1/08/15 at 11:07 AM read: f only. Resident is up in w/c room at this time. No exit far this shift. Resident has get out of chair." Note des with " Continues on q ecks for location." Note was 1/09/15 7:26 PM read: " o attempt to leave building to go take care of that strating verbal and with female staff during ixiety. PRN (as needed) 0 PM) during stated time of formed from management oming tonight to approve becured Unit) or take er. Expected time of visit	F	323			

Facility ID: 20050005

If continuation sheet Page 20 of 33

	-	ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			PRINTED: 12/16/ FORM APPRC OMB NO. 0938-(
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		345534	B. WING		11/14/2015	
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DDE	
SANFORD	HEALTH & REHABILIT	ATION CO		02 FARRELL ROAD		
0,			SA	ANFORD, NC 27330		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE COMPLETE APPROPRIATE DATE	
F 323	Continued From page	a 20	F 323			
. 020		signed by the facility Social	1 525			
	Worker #1.	Signed by the lacility Social				
	Nursing Note dated 1	1/10/15 at 10:36 AM				
		om 403A (Secured Unit) per				
	staff request, family i	nformed by staff. Note was				
	signed by Social Wor					
		1/10/15 5:09 PM read: "				
	· ·	t #1's RP) at this time and				
		a room change had been				
		l that a wander guard (ankle een put into place at this				
	• •	o monitor resident at this				
	time. " Note was sign					
	•	/13/15 at 1:40 PM with Social				
	Worker #1 it was reve	ealed that on admission a				
	Risk Assessment dat	ed 5/19/15 had evaluated				
		opement risk. Social Worker				
		t had been care planned for				
	0	pts to exit the building after				
		ent. She stated "once the				
		y psychiatry and medication				
	÷	viors improved. I did not see Nursing Notes or hear				
		rdisciplinary Team meetings				
	to indicate he was sh					
		sked if she was aware of				
		t to exit the building on				
		yes. She said: " I did not get				
		eterminations about whether				
		secured part of the facility				
		inistrator)." She further				
		ved in communicating with				
		convey the need to move him				
	to a secured location unattended on 11/07/	after he left the facility				
		/13. /13/15 at 1:55 PM with Social				
		e a Social Worker Note				
		stated "Resident has had				
		behaviors within the last few				

Facility ID: 20050005

If continuation sheet Page 21 of 33

TATEMENT O								
	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		E SURVEY PLETED		
			A. BUILDIN			С		
		345534	B. WING					
		343334			11	/14/2015		
NAME OF PR	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
SANFORD	HEALTH & REHABILIT	ATION CO		2702 FARRELL ROAD				
				SANFORD, NC 27330				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE		
F 323	Continued From page	- 21	F 33	23				
. 020			1 5.	23				
	weeks the last docum 11/07/15." When as							
		exit seeking behaviors within						
		in her own note, she stated:						
		ror, the note should have						
		te days where it states						
	weeks." When aske							
	evaluating the reside	nt for Wandering and						
		tlined in the Resident's care						
		of "Social Services to						
	evaluate resident" sh	ne stated she read the						
	nursing notes and mo	onitored the resident.						
	In an interview by tele	ephone on 11/13/15 at 2:30						
	PM Nurse #2 stated s	she had worked with						
	Resident #1 about or	nce a week and stated she						
		resident trying to exit the						
	-	the nursing staff "have to						
		#1) closely because he can						
		d agitated at times." She						
		re of the every 15 minute						
		s the resident was ordered						
		secured in the Wander						
	Guard Unit.							
	•	ew on 11/14/15 at 12:05 PM						
	-	chiatry Nurse Practitioner						
		directly with Resident #1 to						
	assist in treatment of							
		ated the resident on a						
		hortly after his admission to						
	•	ed she was in contact with						
		sident #1's early days of evaluation she and the						
		had determined the facility						
		g for the resident and at no						
		s. She stated she had been						
	Informed of Llooident	#1's attainst to loove the						
		#1's attempt to leave the						
	building on 10/26/15	#1's attempt to leave the and of his most recent exit of 5. She stated that after his						

If continuation sheet Page 22 of 33

		ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				F	TED: 12/16/2019 ORM APPROVED NO. 0938-039
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		ISTRUCTION		OATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		345534	B. WING			C 11/14/2015	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREE	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SANFOR	DHEALTH & REHABILIT	ATION CO			FARRELL ROAD FORD, NC 27330		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 323	She further stated sh was sufficient to main NP #1 stated she wa Resident #1 had exite supervision on 11/07, medication changes over the past months control Resident #1's stated that over the p had stabilized with hi exhibited any exit sec incident on 10/26/15. In a telephone intervi with Resident #1's ph of the resident ' s atte 10/26/15 and did not resident to be a safet I had thought the resi interventions to insur written orders for the recall any concerns w risk of wandering. He what I did concerning stated " if I had cons hospital to be evaluat medication managem order." Interview, observation AM on 11/13/15 with revealed the location (#403) on 11/07/15. be midway between the and the 200 hall fire evaluation and pointed out the a	ession the staff had of the resident's location. e felt increased monitoring itain the resident's safety. s surprised to hear that ed the building without /15. She stated she felt that had been implemented a had been sufficient to behaviors. NA #1 further wast 5 months the resident s behaviors and had not eking behaviors until the ew on 11/14/15 at 1:27 PM hysician stated he was aware empt to leave the building on recall considering the ey or flight risk. He stated " if ident needed further e his safety I would have m." The physician did not with Resident #1's safety or e stated " I don ' t remember g these incidents. " The MD idered sending him to the ted for behavior and hent, I would have written an n and tour of facility at 10:15	F 3	23			

Facility ID: 20050005

If continuation sheet Page 23 of 33

	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	Ŷ,	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	CONNECTION	IDENTITICATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDING			C	
		345534	B. WING		11/14/2015		
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
SANFORD	HEALTH & REHABILITA	ATION CO	2702 FARRELL ROAD SANFORD, NC 27330				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHC CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
F 323	which was next to the approximately 10 feel The area where the re grassy, on the back s surrounded on 2 side noted that the 200 ha when opened. The a informed of the 11/07 Resident #1 leaving the Supervisor #1 around stated he instructed S Resident #1's physicia minute safety/location immediately. He furth remained on the 15 m at 8:00 PM when he w facility 's secured unit the resident would ha his RP did not want h resident's RP stated se resident home than h He further stated the at 8:00 PM to come to He stated she did not he was moved to the He stated the resident the resident's relocation Observation was made	e back side of the building t from the 200 hall exit door. esident was found was ide of the building, and s by building wings. It was Il exit door alarmed properly dministrator stated he was /15 incident involving he building by Nurse 2:45 PM on 11/07/15. He Supervisor #1 to inform an and initiate every 15 in checks on Resident #1 er stated the resident hinute checks until 11/09/15 was moved to a room on the t. The administrator stated ve been moved sooner but im moved. He stated the she would rather take the ave him moved to the unit. RP was given until 11/09/15 to the facility and pick him up. take the resident home so secured unit for his safety. t's RP was notified prior to	F 32:	3			
	the unit revealed it was that opened onto the to the 200 nursing sta observed in room 403 alarm in place. The r confused but showed aggressive behaviors	servation. Observation of as secured by double doors interior of the building next ition. Resident #1 was 8 resting in bed with a bed esident was observed to be no sign of agitation or . It was noted the resident pracelet in place on his left					

Facility ID: 20050005

If continuation sheet Page 24 of 33

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FO	ED: 12/16/2015 RM APPROVED NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345534	B. WING				C 11/14/2015
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	l		STI	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SANFOR	DHEALTH & REHABILITA	ATION CO			02 FARRELL ROAD ANFORD, NC 27330		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 323	ankle bracelet functio exit doors to lock whe the doors. The unit e wander guard ankle to when the bracelet can sensor. The administ the secured unit were alarm bracelet 24 hou ADL care or skin asse removal. He stated s with any resident whil in place. He further s secured unit were ass primary care nurse to bracelet was in place. In a continuation of th 11:50 AM with facility why additional interve planned for Resident attempt to leave the f documented in nursin AM. His reply was th incident but felt the re adding additional interve with the facility admin he was aware of Res facility unsupervised the physical and verb directed toward staff a no new care planned in place after the resid facility on 10/26/15. If consider additional in that time. The admin acknowledged the resident	aned by triggering the unit en it came within 10 feet of exit doors were tested with a pracelet and found to lock me within 10 feet of the door trator stated that residents in a required to wear the ankle ars per day except when essments required its staff were required to remain le their ankle alarm was not stated the residents in the sessed every shift by the o ensure their ankle alarm ne interview on 11/13/15 at administrator he was asked entions were not care #1 after the resident ' s acility which was ng notes on 10/26/15 at 2:27 at he was aware of the esident was safe without riventions. He further stated did not attempt to leave the riew on 11/14/15 at 2:05 PM histrator it was revealed that ident #1's attempt to exit the on 10/26/15, was aware of al behaviors the resident at times, and was aware that interventions had been put dent attempted to leave the He stated he did not terventions to be needed at	F	323			

Facility ID: 20050005

If continuation sheet Page 25 of 33

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				I	NTED: 12/16/2015 FORM APPROVED B NO. 0938-0391
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345534	B. WING				C 11/14/2015
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
					2702 FARRELL ROAD		
SANFUR	HEALTH & REHABILITA	ATION CO			SANFORD, NC 27330		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 323	stated: "He (Resider the Wander Guard Ur safety from exiting the The Administrator wa Jeopardy on 11/13/15 The facility provided t Allegation on 1/14/15 Corrective action whit those residents found deficient practice: The resident #1 was hours a day immediat on 11/7/15. Resident one observation on 1 point a bed was made Guard unit. Wander O to left ankle on 11/9/1 for sound working oro updated by Social Wo placement of the War placement of the War placement in the War An audit of each door facility was completed of Nursing to determin if the alarm is in work developed by the Adr filled out daily by Adr document working oro All facility staff regard (including licensed st were in-serviced by D Administrative nursing members are response alarm sounding in the check facility groundse alarm on 11/7/15 thro Staff member who tur serviced on 11/7/15 r	ht #1) will need to remain in hit in order to insure his e building. s notified of the Immediate 5 at 5:45 PM. he following Credible at 2:30 PM. ch will be accomplished for I to be affected by the put on 15 minute checks/ 24 tely upon return into facility #1 was placed on one on 1/9/15 until 8:00 pm at which e available in the Wander Guard bracelet was applied 5 at 8:00pm and checked der. The Care Plan was orker on 11/10/15 to reflect nder Guard Unit. I leading to outside the d on 11/7/15 by the Director ne if the door is alarmed and ing order. An alarm log was ninistrator on 11/7/15 to be hinistrator or Designee to der of all working alarms. less position or title aff and nursing assistants) Director of Nursing and/or g team regarding all staff sible for responding to any e facility and going outside to a when responding to a door ugh 11/13/15.	F	32:	3		

Facility ID: 20050005

If continuation sheet Page 26 of 33

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					NTED: 12/16/2015 FORM APPROVED B NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		• •	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345534	B. WING				C 11/14/2015
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STR	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	LE I	
SANFOR	HEALTH & REHABILIT	ATION CO			2 FARRELL ROAD NFORD, NC 27330		
		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	JAI	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC		(X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETION DATE
F 323	Continued From page 26 identify a door alarm sounding. How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice: A one hundred percent head count was completed on all residents on 11/7/15 by the Weekend Nurse Manager. A one hundred percent chart audit was completed by the Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, and Unit Managers on 11/9/15- 11/13/15 of all residents to determine which residents are identified to be at potential risk for elopement/wandering. All residents that were identified to be at potential risk for wandering/elopements chart were reviewed to		F 3				
	secure/ wander guard not already located in identified in requiring area. All facility door properly sounding do Administrator for funct functioning properly. All staff in-service wa 11/13/15 by the Nursi elopement policy and policy and procedure	tionality. All doors were					
	The measures the fac facility will alter to en- corrected and will not Elopement drills will b ADON/Staff Develop for/Nursing Administr 2 weeks and monthly	be completed daily by the ment Coordinator ation for 2 weeks, weekly for for 2 months via different er responding to alarms and					

Facility ID: 20050005

If continuation sheet Page 27 of 33

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FO	TED: 12/16/2015 DRM APPROVED NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345534	B. WING				C 11/14/2015
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SANEODE	HEALTH & REHABILIT			2	2702 FARRELL ROAD		
JANFORL					SANFORD, NC 27330		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 323	All Door alarms will or for 2 weeks, weekly fr months by the Admin proper working status A list of residents ider elopement utilizing th Identification Decision placed at the front of Social Services to ale which residents are a for elopement. The S responsible for updat updating the Care Pla Managers to update 0 occur. (This system 1 approximately one ye Elopement Book An elopement risk no nursing station and fr pictures of each resid to be at risk for elope updated as admission been newly identified the Elopement Risk for which is completed by All facility staff has be aware of residents ide elopement regarding facility, new exit seek wandering etc. to rep for further evaluation placement in the War Unit or increased more a unit that can only be code access. Doors a The Wander Guard is placing a wander guar to be worn 24 hrs. a co	ontinue to be checked daily or 2 weeks, monthly for 2 istrator or Designee for s. htified to be at risk for e Elopement Risk in Tree continues to be each Elopement book by ert the staff nurses as to t risk/ care planned for risk ocial Services Dept. will be ing and replacing the list and ans and notifying Unit Care Cards as changes has been in place for ear.) tebook is kept at each ont desk with names and lent that has been identified ment. The notebook is no occur and a resident has as an elopement risk per dentification Decision Tree y the Social Worker. een trained on hire to be entified to be at risk for their whereabouts in the ing behaviors, increased ort to a nurse immediately regarding need for nder Guard Unit or Secure hitoring. The Secure unit is e entered/ exited with key are mag locked at all times.	F	323	3		

Facility ID: 20050005

If continuation sheet Page 28 of 33

	S FOR MEDICARE &	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPI	E CONSTRUCTION		O. 0938-039
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			ECONSTRUCTION	· · ·	IPLETED	
					с	
		345534	B. WING		11	/14/2015
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
			:	2702 FARRELL ROAD		
SANFORD	HEALTH & REHABILIT	ATION CO	:	SANFORD, NC 27330		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES DY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIOI DATE
F 323	Continued From pag	e 28	F 323	3		
. 020		ent of bracelet. If a resident	1 520			
		uard bracelet approaches				
	within 10 feet of an e					
		The facility staff has also				
	been trained to immediately report new exit					
	seeking behaviors, increased wandering etc. to					
	report to a nurse imn					
		need for placement in the				
		or Secure Unit or increased				
	-	lent is identified with new exit				
	-	nd there is not room for				
		nder Guard Unit or the				
		dent will be placed at				
	placement can be pr	ite checks until alternative				
		PM verification of the				
		as evidenced by: interview of				
		ir being able to identify				
		elopement and verifying staff				
		lentify, report, and monitor				
	residents at risk for v	vandering. Secured areas				
	were checked to insu	ure doors alarmed properly.				
	The Wander Guard L	Jnit was checked to insure				
		e in place on 100% of				
		nd the unit staff were				
		test alarms every shift. It				
		t the Elopement Notebook				
	-	nursing station and the front				
		nderstood how to use the residents who required more				
	-	Social Workers were				
		they were trained to do the				
		residents and to insure the				
	notebook is updated	as admissions occur and as				
	-	dentified as an elopement				
	risk per the Elopeme					
	D · · T · · ·		1			1
	Decision Tree which	is completed by the Social				

Facility ID: 20050005

If continuation sheet Page 29 of 33

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FOI	ED: 12/16/2019 RM APPROVED IO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		· /	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		345534	B. WING		1	1/14/2015
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		1/14/2010
CANFORD			2	2702 FARRELL ROAD		
SANFURD	HEALTH & REHABILIT	ATION CO	5	SANFORD, NC 27330		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 356	Continued From page	e 29	F 356			
			F 356			12/1/15
SS=C	INFORMATION					12/1/10
	a daily basis: o Facility name. o The current date. o The total number at by the following catego unlicensed nursing st resident care per shif - Registered nurs - Licensed practic vocational nurses (as - Certified nurses a o Resident census. The facility must post specified above on a of each shift. Data m o Clear and readable	es. cal nurses or licensed a defined under State law). aides. the nurse staffing data daily basis at the beginning nust be posted as follows: format. e readily accessible to				
	make nurse staffing c	on oral or written request, lata available to the public ot to exceed the community				
	staffing data for a mir	ntain the posted daily nurse nimum of 18 months, or as r, whichever is greater.				
	by:	⁻ is not met as evidenced iews and record review the		F356		
		ately post nurse staffing		Disclaimer Clause:		

Facility ID: 20050005

If continuation sheet Page 30 of 33

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FOR	D: 12/16/20 [.] M APPROVE <u>D. 0938-039</u>
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETED	
		345534	B. WING			U /14/2015
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
SANFORD	HEALTH & REHABILITA	TION CO		702 FARRELL ROAD SANFORD, NC 27330		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIOI DATE
F 356	through 11/13/15. The indicated the facility he (RN) working from 7:0 PM to 7:00 AM. The reflected one to two F In an interview on 11/ director of nursing (Du the Minimum Data Se be counted in the dail Monday through Fridat the RN coverage while met the weekend RN. In an interview on 11/ staffing coordinator st the Daily Staffing Ford the Nursing Assignment receptionist complete and there was no coop puts out for the daily sp posted for the facility In an interview on 11/ receptionist stated sh since August of this ye previous receptionist. that the facility had to she did not realize the In an interview on 11/ administrator stated he program auto populat nurses (LPN) hours in He stated the information	m and Daily Nursing ere reviewed for 11/1/15 e Daily Staffing Forms ad five registered nurses 00 AM to 7:00 PM and 7:00 Daily Assignment sheets RN ' s. 14/15 at 9:45 AM, the DN) verified the DON and t (MDS) nurses was not to y staffing hours. She stated ay, the treatment nurse was e the weekend supervisor requirement. 14/15 at 10:10 AM, the ated she did not complete m but rather she completed ent sheets. She stated the d the Daily Staffing Form rdination between what she staffing nours. 14/15 at 2:04 PM, the e had been in her position ear and was trained by the She stated she was aware have one RN each day but e numbers were inaccurate. 14/15 at 2:47 PM, the e thought the computer ed the licensed practical to the box for the RN hours.	F 356	Preparation and or execution does not constitute admission agreement by the Provider of facts alleged or conclusion se statement of deficiencies. The prepared and or executed sold it is required by the provisions and Federal law. Corrective Action For Resider Be Affected No resident was identified to the by the deficient practice. Corrective Action For Resider Potential To Be Affected No resident was identified to p affected by the deficient pract Measures Put Into Place Or S Changes Made The format for posting staffing The Daily Staffing Form was of the Administrator on 11/14/15 Daily Staffing Form was repositime. Any facility staff that may be re for posting the Daily Staffing form in-serviced by the Administrator on 11/14/17 regarding how to calculate the staffing hours licensed nurses	or the truth of t forth on the e plan is ely because s of the State ats Found To be affected ats With The botentially be ice. cystemic thanged by and the sted at that esponsible in was	

Event ID: MIRU11

Facility ID: 20050005

If continuation sheet Page 31 of 33

TATEMENT	CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA ND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL	OMB NO. 0938-039 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
345534		245524	B. WING		с	
		343534		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	11/14/2015	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				2702 FARRELL ROAD		
SANFOR	HEALTH & REHABILIT	ATION CO		SANFORD, NC 27330		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE COMPLETION E APPROPRIATE DATE	
F 356	Continued From pag	e 31	F 356		onsible for Staffing sheet to the for accuracy responsible m will be ng how to nsed nurses to the actual r to allowing m. ee will audit one week, then monthly	

Event ID: MIRU11

Facility ID: 20050005

If continuation sheet Page 32 of 33

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 12/16/201 // APPROVEI). 0938-039
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345534	B. WING				C 14/2015
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 702 FARRELL ROAD		
SANFORD	HEALTH & REHABILITA	ATION CO		S	ANFORD, NC 27330		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 356	Continued From page	32	F	356	DEFICIENCY) The Administrator will present the re of those audits to the Quality Assura Performance Improvement Committe monthly for three months for review recommendations.	nce ee	

Facility ID: 20050005

If continuation sheet Page 33 of 33